

No. 08-1448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor of the State
of California, and EDMUND G. BROWN, Attorney
General of the State of California,
Petitioners,

—v.—

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR
FREE EXPRESSION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PUBLISHERS, FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RECORDING
MERCHANTISERS, RECORDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AMUSEMENT & MUSIC
OPERATORS ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF
NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, PEN CENTER USA, AND
THE RECORDING ACADEMY
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL A. BAMBERGER
mbamberger@sonnenschein.com
Counsel of Record
RICHARD M. ZUCKERMAN
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
1221 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1089
212-768-6700
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THERE ARE NO EXCEPTIONS TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION FOR DEPICTIONS OR DESCRIPTIONS OF VIOLENCE	6
A. This Court’s Precedents Accord First Amendment Protection to Depictions and Descriptions of Violence.....	6
B. There Is No History of States Regulating First Amendment-Protected Material Based on Their Violent Content	10
C. Depictions and Descriptions of Violence Have Always Been Part of Our Civilization’s Art and Expressions	11
II. THE EXCEPTIONS PROPOSED BY CALIFORNIA WOULD CREATE A VAST NEW AND UNWARRANTED INROAD ON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	16
A. California’s Proposed Exceptions Are Content-Based, Subjective, and Antithetical to the First Amendment.....	16
B. California’s Proposed Exceptions Rely on an Extremely Broad and Unconstitutionally Vague Definition of Violence.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A — <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1
APPENDIX B — BOOKS CHALLENGED, RESTRICTED	

OR REMOVED BASED ON VIOLENT CONTENT,
1990-2009B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 322 P.2d 844 (Wash. 1958)	9
<i>American Amusement Machine Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Bookfriends, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	passim
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	18
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)	3, 6, 11, 23
<i>Eclipse Enterprises, Inc. v. Gulotta</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	passim

<i>Hudnut v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986).....	3, 7, 23
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 366 F.2d 590 (1966), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 391 U.S. 53 (1968)	9
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	5, 8, 25
<i>People v. Steiner</i> , No. 276821, 2008 WL 2437533 (Mich. Ct. App., June 17, 2008)	10
<i>People v. Winters</i> , 294 N.Y. 545 (1945)	7
<i>Police Comm. of Baltimore v. Siegel Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 162 A.2d 727 (Md. 1960).....	9
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	5, 25
<i>R.A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8, 23
<i>Sovereign News Co. v. Falke</i> , 448 F. Supp. 306 (N.D. Ohio 1977), <i>remanded on other grounds sub nom. Sovereign News Co. v. Corrigan</i> , 610 F.2d 428 (6th Cir. 1979).....	9

State v. Johnson,
343 So. 2d 705 (La. 1977) 9

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622, 640 (1994)..... 18

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 18

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 23

United States v. Stevens,
___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 20, 21

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Maleng,
325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004) 9

Video Software Dealers Ass’n. v. Webster,
968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948).....passim

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746 24

Mich. Con. Laws § 750.142 (2004) 10

Ohio Rev. Code § 2905.34 10

Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(E)(3) 3, 10

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-31-10..... 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-901..... 3, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Aeschylus, “*Agamemnon*,” (Robert Fagles trans. Penguin Books 1966) 13
- Michael Bamberger, *Reckless Legislation: How Lawmakers Ignore the Constitution* (Rutgers 2001)..... 17
- John M. Callahan, *The Ultimate in Theater Violence*, in *Violence in Drama* (James Rudman ed. 1991.) 14
- Charles Champlin, *Critic at Large: Film Violence: Is It Time to Shoot the Messenger?*, Los Angeles Times, October 13, 1987 14
- David Denby, “*Does Homer Have Legs*,” The New Yorker, Sept. 6, 1993..... 13
- Doyle, *Banned Books: Challenging Our Freedom to Read* (American Library Association 2010) 15
- Philip French, *Violence in the Cinema*, in *Violence in the Mass Media* (Otto N. Larsen ed. 1968) 14
- Victor Godinez, *Video game review: “Halo: Reach”*, Dallas Morning News, September 13, 2010
http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/ent/stories/DN-halo_0914gd.State.Edition1.515253d.html 19

Eric Gwinn, <i>Is 'Grand Theft Auto IV' the greatest writing of the century?</i> , Chi. Trib., January 25, 2009 http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2009-01-25/news/0901230326_1_grand-theft-auto-iv-gta-iv-rockstar-games	20
Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> , Book 13 (Robert Fagles trans., Viking Penguin 1990)	12
Andy Kaiser, <i>More original versions of classic fairy tales</i> (November 17, 2008)	16
Andy Kaiser, <i>Original versions of classic fairy tales</i> (October 27, 2008)	15
Lou Kesten, Review: ' <i>Halo: Reach more fun with more than 1</i> ', Wash. Post, September 13, 2010	20
Gerald Levine, <i>Violence and Sensationalism in Elizabeth England</i> (N.Y.U. Doctorate Thesis, Gd. Schl. Arts & Sciences, June 1968)	13
Judith Levine, " <i>Shooting the Messenger: Why Censorship Won't Stop Violence</i> ," www.mediacoalition.org/reports/stm_full.pdf	26
Murrell, " <i>The Greater Cincinnati Committee on the Evaluation of Comic Books</i> "	17

Seth Schiesel, *Grand Theft Auto: The Story Continues, as Gritty as Ever*, N.Y. Times, February 18, 2009
http://www.nytimes.com/2009/02/18/arts/television/18gta.html?_r=1&pagewanted=print..... 20

“*Violence in the Media*,” 52 Record of Ass’n of Bar of City of New York 275 (1997) . 11, 13, 15

Wertham, “*Is TV Hardening Us to the War in Vietnam?*” in Larsen (ed.), *Violence and the Mass Media* (1968)..... 17
